

Team X

No. 16-9999

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Washington County School District

Petitioner,

-against-

Kimberly Clark
A minor, by and through her father Alan Clark

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

Brief for the Respondent

Team X
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Question Presented.....i
II Table of Contentsii
III. Table of Cited Authorities.....iii-v
IV. Citations of Order and opinions entered.....v
V. Statement of Jurisdiction.....vi
VI. Relevant Provisions.....vi
VII. Statement of the Case.....1
VIII. Summary of the Argument.....3
IX. Argument.....4

I. This Court should uphold the lower court’s determination that Kimberly’s Facebook post is protected speech under the First Amendment and not a “true threat.”.....4
 A. The political speech in Kimberly’s Facebook post is not a “true threat” under this court’s analysis in *Watts v. United States*.5
 B. If this court decides to go further, and clarify the true threat standard, it should recognize that a “true threat” requires that the speaker intend an expression to be taken as a threat of unlawful violence.8
 1. An objective “true threat” standard is overinclusive and chills speech...8
 2. The First Amendment requires that a “true threat” include a subjective intent by the speaker to convey a threat.11
 C. Whether this court requires subjective intent or not, Kimberly’s Facebook post does not meet the requirements of a “true threat” and is protected under the First Amendment.12
 1. Kimberly did not intend for her post to threaten violence.....12
 2. Even under an objective test, Kimberly’s post should not be considered a “true threat.”13
II. Even if the Court finds the statement is a “true threat”, the school cannot regulate off-campus conduct under the *Tinker* test.15
 A. If the Court applies *Tinker* to Clark’s conduct, the school cannot show that they could reasonably forecast a substantial and material disruption.....15
 B. In the alternative, if *Tinker* does apply to off-campus speech, we ask the court to adopt the purposeful direction standard.....18
 C. Applying *Tinker* to off-campus speech is inconsistent with the First Amendment.....21
 D. Ms. Clark’s Facebook post, while offensive, falls under the protection of the First Amendment and outside of the *Tinker* test.....24
III. Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bell v. Itawamba County School Bd.
799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)17, 21, 24

Bethel School District v. Fraser
478 U.S. 675 (1986)16, 19

Boucher v. School Bd. of School Dist. of Greenfield
134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)21

Clark v. School District of Washington Count.
Dkt. No. 17-307 (14th Cir. Jan. 5, 2017)17

Cohen v. California
403 U.S. 15 (1971)8

Doninger v. Niehoff
642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011)16, 22, 24

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier
484 U.S. 260 (1988)16

I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias
502 U.S. 478 (1992)25

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School Dist.
593 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2010)17

Kowalski v. Berkely County Schools
652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)16, 21-24

Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School District
593 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010)17

Morse v. Fredrick
551 U.S. 393 (2007)16, 18-20

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan
376 U.S. 254 (1964)4

Pickering v. Board of Educ. of T.P. High School
391 U.S. 563 (1968)18

<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> 482 U.S. 52 (1976)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Roy v. United States</i> 416 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee Summit R-7 School District</i> 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	2-4, 15-25
<i>United States v. Bly</i> 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	13-15
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)	9-10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4
<i>Watts v. United States</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	4-8
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County School District</i> 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	17

Journals and Law Reviews:

Freedom of Speech and True Threats, 25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 283 (2001)5

Richard H. Fallon, *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2007).....18

Citations of orders and opinions entered:

United States District Court for the District of New Columbia: C.A. No.16-9999 (Apr. 14, 2016).

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit: No. 17-307 (Jan. 5, 2017).
